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TheYearAt AGlance
Percent increase 

(decrease) 
1982 1981 1982-1981 

Operating revenues ....................................................... $189,204,000 $162,082,000 16.7% 
Operating expenses ....................................................... $165,351,000 $141,200,000 17.1 
N et incom e.................................................................... $ 14,956,000 $ 12,583,000 18.9 
Earnings on common stock........................................... $ 12,114,000 $ 9,542,000 27.0 
Earnings per common share outstanding .................... $2.05 $1.66 23.5 
Cash dividends paid per common share ...................... $1.86 $1.76 5.7 
Weighted average number of shares outstanding ....... 5,911,401 5,756,254 2.7 
Book value- year end................................................... $18.09 $17.97 .7 

Electric sales to consumers........................................... 1,725,000 mwh 1,686,000 mwh 2.3 
Electric customers in service-year end...................... 100,279 99,173 1.1 
Average use per residential customer .......................... 6,101 kwh 6,073 kwh .5 
Electric system one-hour net peak demand................. 387,000 kw 372,000 kw 4.0

G as sales to consum ers.................................................  
Gas customers in service- year end............................  
G as system peak day ....................................................  

Investm ent in plant.......................................................  
Total capitalization (incl. interim loans).....................  

Number of employees- year end.................................  

Business Description 
Madison Gas and Electric Company generates, 

transmits, and distributes electric power, and pur
chases and distributes natural gas in the Madison 
trading area. The electric service area covers about 
250 square miles, and natural gas is distributed 
throughout a 750-square-mile area. While its service 
area is compact, it is a growing community with a 
population of about 250,000 in the cities of Madison, 
Middleton, Monona, two adjoining villages, surround
ing areas including ten outlying villages, and the 
cities of Lodi and Verona.
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To Our Shareholders 
We are pleased to report successes for your 

company in a number of areas during 1982. The 
rate of increase in inflation slowed substantially 
during the year, giving some relief from the pres
sure on earnings from previously rapid increases in 
expenses. Rate increases authorized in July im
proved our revenue situation and earnings along 
with it.  

Earnings Increase 

Total revenues in 1982 were $189 million, an 
increase of 17% over the $162 million in 1981. But 
operating expenses also increased 17%, to $165 
million in 1982 from $141 million in 1981.  

Earnings in 1982 were $2.05 per share, an in
crease of 23% over the $1.66 per share earned in 
1981 but still less than the $2.21 per share reached 
in 1980. Continued growth in earnings is antici
pated as a result of the rate increase authorized in 
July, 1982, as well as the action expected on the 
currently pending rate increase request and the 
possibility of further increases in future years.  

Dividend Increased 

Last September, the common stock dividend 
was increased from $1.80 to $1.92 per share on an 
annual basis. This increase recognizes the continu
ing need to adequately compensate those who have 
invested in our company. As the front cover of this 
report indicates, we believe that our policy regard
ing dividends has been progressive, and reflects the 
importance we place on it. We will continue to re
view this policy into the future, relating it to the 
long-run best interests of the company and its 
shareholders.

Participation in the company's Dividend Rein
vestment Plan has increased to over 22% in both 
numbers of shareowners and shares outstanding.  
We believe that this increase, nearly double the 
level of participation a year ago, is mainly due to 
the eligibility of our dividends for the reinvestment 
tax benefit provided by the Economic Recovery 
Tax Act of 1981.  

Rate Increases Authorized 

A permanent increase in electricity and gas 
rates was authorized by the Public Service Com
mission of Wisconsin (PSCW), effective July 24, 
1982. The new rates are designed to produce addi
tional annual revenues of $22.1 million, consisting 
of $13.9 million for retail electricity service and 
$8.2 million for gas service. These increases in 
total represent over 75% of the amount the 
company requested.  

The PSCW order increased the authorized rate 
of return on common stock equity from 13 to 
14.5%. The original 1982 test year was moved for
ward to a fiscal period ending July 31, 1983. The 
fuel and purchased gas adjustments remain in ef
fect. The order also contained certain minor rate 
design changes.  

New Rate Application Filed 

On June 18, 1982, the company filed with the 
PSCW for increases in electricity and gas rates for 
calendar 1983. On Jan. 14, 1983, a supplemental 
filing was submitted that reflected current and ad
ditional information on which to estimate results of 
operations. The amended filing included requests 
for increases, over currently estimated revenues, of 
$10 million, or about 9%, in retail electricity ser
vice revenues and $4.2 million, or about 4%, in gas 
service revenues. These increase requests are based 
on a 16% return on common stock equity.  

This application follows the procedure for 
annual filings recently agreed on with the PSCW.  
Hearings on the request will take place in March, 
with action expected in the second quarter of 1983.  
The move to annual consideration of rates by the



PSCW will lead to more timely adjustments, 
thereby reducing the impact of increases on our 
customers.  

Industrial Revenue Bonds Issued 

Last December, $25 million of Industrial Devel
opment Revenue Bonds secured by first mortgage 
bonds of the company were issued by the city of 
Madison at an interest rate of 10.60%. The company 
is ultimately responsible for payment of interest 
and principal on the bonds which will mature on 
Dec. 1, 2012. The proceeds from this tax-free 
bond issue will be used to finance construction of 
qualifying utility facilities. That construction will 
occur during the next three years. The ability to 
take advantage of the tax-free interest rate will 
result in lower financing costs to the company 
and our customers.  

New Office Construction on Schedule 

Construction of our new General Office Facility 
is proceeding on schedule. Occupancy will begin in 
early April. This will consolidate in one place 
many employees who now are located in several 
buildings in downtown Madison. Having all em
ployees together is expected to improve our overall 
efficiency and eliminate present rental expense for 
office space. The new facility includes the latest in 
office technology and incorporates many innovative 
features that will make it extremely energy 
efficient.

Future Outlook Positive 

As we reported to you last year and again else
where in this report, the area we serve is one of 
growth and economic vitality. New facilities are 
being added throughout our service areas. An 
increase of 4% in the peak electric demand last 
summer, from 372,000 to 387,000 kilowatts, is an 
indication of this growth.  

Our ability to readily satisfy increased demand 
for a number of years into the future indicates the 
adequacy of our electricity generation capability.  
Similarly, we will be able to supply our customers' 
natural gas requirements for the next several 
years. The adequacy of the gas supply available to 
us results from both the continuing efforts to con
serve on the part of customers as well as the 
acquisition policy of our pipeline supplier.  

More than a year ago, an industry-sponsored 
campaign was launched to reach regulatory offi
cials and others with the message that a financially 
healthy utility industry ultimately benefits the con
sumer. We have reason to be optimistic that some 
degree of success has been achieved. Initial indica
tors for 1983 point to an increasing level of in
formed dialogue among the media, regulators and 
consumers on regulatory and financial matters of 
importance to our industry. We will continue to 
support these efforts to make the case that a 
strong utility industry serves the best interests of 
the nation.  

(continued)

Artist's rendering of new General Office Facility
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Employees 

Agreements with our employees belonging to 
both the International Brotherhood of Electrical 
Workers, Local No. 2304, and the Office and 
Professional Employees International Union, Local 
No. 39, expire April 30, 1983. Discussions con
cerning renewal of both agreements will begin in 
March.  

Director Changes 

On Dec. 17, 1982, Jean N. Manchester was 
elected to the company's board of directors. Mrs.  
Manchester is chairman of the board and chief 
executive officer of Neesvig's Inc., a wholesale 
meat business located in Madison. She was elected 
to fill the vacancy caused by the death of Jon 
Gruber, who had been a director of MGE since 
1978. Mr. Gruber had furnished valuable guidance 
and counsel while on the board of directors and we 
deeply mourn his passing.  

Management Growth Continues 

Last year marked a continuation of our man
agement development program. Kent Barlow was

elected vice president-electric production and now 
is responsible for power production and power sup
ply planning. He has worked for the company for 
over 20 years.  

A Facilities Management Department was cre
ated in January, 1982, to centralize responsibility 
for the operation and maintenance of MGE-owned 
buildings and grounds. The department is responsi
ble also for project management of the new Gen
eral Office Facility construction.  

We appreciate your continued interest in, and 
support of, your company's operations. Your com
ments about any aspect of them are invited and 
welcomed.  

For the Board of Directors: 

William A. McNamara 
Chairman of the Board 

Donald J. Helfrecht 
President 

February 21, 1983

Corporate Objectives 
MGE's corporate objectives are summarized as follows:

* To effectively and fairly serve all the 
Company's constituencies-customers, 
investors, employees, governmental 
bodies and suppliers-to best balance 
the mutual interests of all.  

* To furnish reliable service in a safe, 
courteous, competent and timely manner 
and at a reasonable cost to customers 
that also will provide sufficient earnings 
to adequately compensate our investors 
for use of their money.

* To recognize our social responsi
bilities as a corporation as an integral 
part of dealing with our various 
constituencies.  

* To encourage and reward employee 
initiative, career development, productiv
ity and responsible performance.  

* To encourage prudent growth in the 
use of our energy services, including the 
development of new technologies and 
applications.



Gas Operations 
MGE added 787 new gas customers 

in 1982. At year-end, the company 
served 68,514 customers in its 750
square-mile gas service area.  

During 1982, 1,531 gas customers 
were reclassified from commercial to 
residential service after those cate
gories were redefined by the PSCW.  
Previously, buildings containing more 
than one living unit were classified as 
commercial. Now, only those buildings 
containing five or more living units are 
included in the commercial category.  

A total of 893 customers converted 
from other fuels to natural gas for 
space heating in 1982.  

Gas sales totaled 156 million therms 
in 1982, an increase of 4% over the 
previous year.  

Revenues from gas sales were $83.1 
million in 1982, 21% higher than 1981.

Natural gas supply continues to be 
excellent, both for the company and 
the nation. Gas will continue to be 
readily available for the rest of this 
century and well beyond, according to 
many industry authorities including 
Michigan Wisconsin Pipe Line Com
pany, MGE's supplier.  

The Natural Gas Policy Act of 
1 978, which provides for phased-in 
deregulation of wellhead prices, is one 
of the reasons for the adequate supply 
outlook. The law provides producers, 
particularly independent producers, 
with financial incentive to search for 
harder-to-reach gas below 15,000 feet.  
They have had success in reaching 
such previously untapped deep deposits.  

Future gas utilization, with supplies 
assured, is now receiving considerable 
attention within MGE. A Gas Re
quirements Planning Committee was

created in January, 1982, to forecast 
short- and long-term requirements of 
MGE customers. Members of this per
manent committee represent the Cor
porate Planning, Gas Systems Opera
tion, Consumer Services, Energy 
Utilization and Rates Departments.  

In August, the committee com
pleted a study of the gas requirements 
of residential customers (single-family 
detached housing) through 1991. The 
study indicated that gas use per cus
tomer in this category can be expected 
to decrease throughout the period, 
continuing a current trend. Reasons 
for the decreased use include weather
ization activity, installation of more 
efficient utilization equipment and 
smaller dwelling units. However, it is 
expected that enough new customers 
will be added to offset the decrease in 
use per customer, resulting in a net 
increase of 3% by the end of the study 
period.  

The committee is now studying 
the requirements of commercial gas 
customers, which include multi-unit 
dwellings.  

Although MGE's gas supply is 
assured, the rising cost of the gas 
obtained from our supplier is a matter 
of great concern. The company is con
tinuing to explore avenues that would 
moderate increases in gas rates in the 
future.  

(continued)

Jerry Kieffer, MGE district representative at 
DeForest, meets with Gilbert Rauls, who 
has just installed a new gas-fired grain 
dryer. MGE also has district representatives 
in Mount Horeb and Lodi to assure that 
customers in outlying areas receive prompt, 
efficient service.
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Gas main replacement reached 98% 
of completion in 1982. Only three 
miles of cast-iron main is left to be 
replaced by plastic or steel main this 
year, completing this 14-year project.  
Sixteen miles of main, including 12 
miles of cast-iron main, was replaced 
in 1982. In addition, six miles of new 
main was installed last year.  

Gas metering is being upgraded. A 
project to improve metering accuracy 
began early last year. Temperature
compensated meters are now being 
used for all new and replacement in
stallations. Meters that are removed 
or routinely tested in the Gas Meter 
Shop are either upgraded to compen
sate for temperature or are replaced 
by such meters. During 1982, 1,008 
meters were converted. The conversion 
project is expected to be completed in 
12 years.

Gas safety is the subject of a newly 
upgraded comprehensive public infor
mation program. The program pro
vides information through newspaper 
and television advertising and bill 
inserts, all of which offer a free gas 
safety kit. The campaign won first and 
second place awards in a contest spon
sored by the Madison Advertising 
Federation.  

Gas Systems Operation employees 
also continued working with area fire 
departments in anticipation of emer
gency situations in which natural gas 
may be involved. The program espe
cially acquaints fire fighters with the 
gas system in their area.

Marvin Olson, equipment advisor, and Michael 
Markgraff, consumer advisor, describe new 
efficient gas conversion burner to Thomas 
Towel, a visitor to MGE's Energy Center. In 
1982, 893 customers converted from other 
fuels to natural gas for space heating.

Gas Service 
Sales (Thousands of Therms) 
Residential 
Commercial 
Interruptible boiler fuel 
Industrial 

Total 

Revenues (000) 
Residential 
Commercial 
Interruptible boiler fuel 
Industrial 

Total 

Customers at Year End 
Residential 
Commercial 
Interruptible boiler fuel 
Industrial 

Total

Residential (Averages) 
Therms per space

heating customer 
Rate per therm

space heating

*During 1982, 1,531 commercial customers were redefined as residential customers.

1982 

67,823 
74,290 

4,755 
9,107 

155,975 

$38,507 
38,149 
2,014 
4,407 

$83,077 

60,738* 
7,700* 

3 
73 

68,514

1981 

62,080 
70,806 

7,152 
9,959 

149,997 

$30,238 
31,624 

2,647 
4,047 

$68,556 

58,450 
9,201 

3 
73 

67,727

1,186 

48.40

1980 

68,499 
74,842 
24,344 
10,227 

177,912 

$27,759 
27,963 

7,394 
3,524 

$66,640 

57,231 
8,916 

4 
73 

66,224

1,370 

40.2q

1979 

68,599 
90,953 
17,354 
15,844 

192,750 

$21,677 
24,994 

4,200 
4,002 

$54,873 

54,822 
8,566 

5 
73 

63,466

1,471 

31.3c

1978 

68,145 
88,929 

5,134 
16,302 

178,510 

$19,135 
22,134 

1,026 
3,802 

$46,097 

52,574 
8,338 

4 
73 

60,989

1,527 

27.8c

1977 

64,562 
79,433 

5,445 
14,194 

163,634 

$16,856 
18,345 

920 
3,006 

$39,127 

50,655 
8,016 

3 
78 

58,752

1,524 

25.8U

1972 

64,339 
90,893 
15,638 
16,452 

187,322 

$ 7,976 
8,258 

737 
1,065 

$18,036 

42,587 
6,657 

4 
49 

49,297

1,941 

12.2c

1,262 

56.5c
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Electric Operations
MGE added 1,106 new electricity 

customers in 1982. At year-end, the 
company served 100,279 customers in 
its 250-square-mile electricity service 
area.  

Total electricity sales were 1.9 bil
lion kilowatt-hours (kwh), down 1% 
from the previous year, reflecting a 
decrease in sales to other utilities.  
Retail sales, which do not include 
sales to other utilities, rose 2%.  

Revenues from electricity sales of 
$105.6 million were 14% higher than 
in 1981.  

MGE's generating capacity of 
597,000 kilowatts (kw) includes the 
Kewaunee Nuclear Plant and the

Columbia Energy Center, which are 
owned jointly with two other utilities, 
and the Blount Plant, which is wholly 
owned.  

This capacity is 15% base-load 
nuclear fueled, 70% base-load and 
intermediate-load coal fired, and 15% 
oil- and gas-fired combustion turbines 
for peak loads.  

The Kewaunee Nuclear Plant 
accounted for 35% of all electricity 
generated in 1982, up from 34% in 
1981 and 29% in 1980. Coal burned 
at the Columbia Energy Center and 

William Brown, Electric Distribution, checks ) 
conductors in underground electrical vault 
serving the Capitol Centre in downtown 
Madison. The Capitol Centre/Capitol Con
course project was completed in 1982.

Electric Service 
Sales (Megawatt-hours) 
Residential 
Commercial power & lighting 
Industrial power & lighting 
Street & highway lighting & 

public authorities 
Other utilities 

Total 

Revenues (000) 
Residential 
Commercial power & lighting 
Industrial power & lighting 
Street & highway lighting & 

public authorities 
Other utilities 

Total 

Customers at Year End 
Residential 
Commercial power & lighting 
Industrial power & lighting 
Street & highway lighting & 

public authorities 
Other utilities 

Total 

Residential (Averages) 
Kilowatt-hours per customer 
Rate per kilowatt-hour

1982 

530,002 
892,880 
105,390 

196,738 
215,063 

1,940,073 

$ 32,072 
49,498 

5,221 

9,075 
9,685 

$105,551 

87,499 
12,637 

95 

45 
3 

100,279

6,101 
6.05c

1981 

518,994 
859,766 
116,918 

189,975 
275,655 

1,961,308 

$27,083 
41,688 

4,959 

7,580 
11,530 

$92,840 

86,640 
12,389 

98 

43 
3 

99,173

6,073 
5.22c

1980 

513,508 
849,982 
111,069 

189,661 
582,561 

2,246,781 

$25,221 
38,716 

4,536 

7,079 
19,380 

$94,932 

85,068 
12,037 

102 

38 
3 

97,248

6,120 
4.91 c

1979 

485,745 
789,811 
124,854 

209,115 
690,656 

2,300,181 

$22,429 
32,739 

4,547 

6,704 
22,383 

$88,802 

83,264 
11,808 

122 

40 
3 

95,237

5,897 
4.620

1978 

503,767 
766,355 
114,311 

215,069 
537,616 

2,137,118 

$22,130 
30,157 

3,983 

6,447 
15,488 

$78,205 

81,671 
11,609 

139 

36 
3 

93,458

6,241 
4.39c

1977 

492,397 
724,977 
104,743 

214,769 
189,494 

1,726,380 

$20,974 
27,802 

3,598 

6,223 
6,426 

$65,023 

79,788 
11,228 

127 

38 
3 

91,184

6,262 
4.26c

1972 

461,493 
596,548 
121,827 

191,651 
86,256 

1,457,775 

$ 9,604 
11,457 

1,728 

2,293 
879 

$25,961 

70,440 
9,953 

198 

35 
3 

80,629

6,712 
2.08c
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Leroy Hugill, Electric Meter Shop, installs a residential time-of-use electric 
meter. At year-end, 352 residential customers were on time-of-use electric 
rates, and another 50 applications were pending.

the Blount Plant provided 62% of the 
electricity generated, down from 63% 
in 1981. Natural gas and oil-fueled 
generation remained at 3% of the total.  
The Blount Plant figure includes 
11,177 tons of refuse-derived fuel 
bought from the city, which replaced 
5,688 tons of coal.  

MGE's generating capacity is ade
quate to meet the electricity needs of 
its current and new customers through 
the '80s.  

A new high demand record was set

Aug. 3 when the peak reached 
387,000 kw. That was 4% higher than 
the 372,000-kw peak demand achieved 
in 1980 and matched in 1981.  

The reliability of the Kewaunee 
Nuclear Plant continued in 1982 as 
demonstrated by two long periods of 
continuous operation. A record 306 
days of continuous operation was com
pleted between June 7, 1981, and 
April 9, 1982, when normal scheduled 
refueling and maintenance began. The 
plant went back into service on May

24, 1982, and operated continuously 
for 216 days when a non-nuclear 
piping leak caused a one-day shut
down. MGE owns 17.8% of the plant.  

A new Energy Management System 
(EMS) will be completed in the Power 
Supply Office by 1986. This system 
will provide operators with more-com
plete information about the electricity 
generation, transmission and distribu
tion systems and gas systems, allowing 
them to make more efficient use of 
facilities. Operators will have more 
flexibility in remotely controlling parts 
of the system from the Power 
Supply Office.  

Construction of a 132-mile, 138
kilovolt (kv) transmission line began 
in 1982 to link MGE's North Madison 
and Sycamore substations. When com
pleted this year, the line will provide 
an added power feed to Madison from 
our Kewaunee Nuclear Plant and 
Columbia Energy Center.  

New electricity distribution line 
constructed in 1982 totaled about 
20 miles. Of the total, more than 
17 miles were underground.  

Upgrading service in the last 
segment of the Capitol Concourse/ 
Capitol Centre in downtown Madison 
was the major distribution project 
completed in 1982.  

The company invested $15.3 million 
in underground electric facilities from 
1977 to 1981. Of that amount, $11.3 
million was in Madison. Since 1965, 
more than 14,300 underground ser
vices were installed, with 40% of them 
installed from 1977 to 1981.  

MGE began installing lines under 
ground in downtown Madison as early 
as 1929.  

New electricity service extension 
(installation) rules went into effect 
Jan. 1, 1983. They apply to requests 
for changes or increases in electrical 
service capacity for existing, new or 
remodeled homes and business facili
ties. The new charges better reflect 
the actual cost of installing the 
service.

8



When energized, this new 1 3V2-mile, 138-ky 
electric transmission line will link MGE's North 
Madison and Sycamore substations. Con
struction started last fall.
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Corporate Operations
Billing efficiency was improved in 

1982. MGE introduced a new cus
tomer bill format in June that pro
vides more detailed cost and energy 
use information than before to help 
customers better understand their 
charges. They now can easily compare 
energy use in one billing period with 
another to check on their energy con
servation efforts. New mailing and 
payment-processing equipment associ
ated with the new format has im
proved billing efficiency.  

Planning for the new bill format 
began about five years ago. Compara
ble information is now furnished by 
all major electric and gas utilities in 
Wisconsin.  

A new weatherization assistance 
program began last October. This 
pilot program provides financing aid 
through grants and low-interest loans

to help eligible low-income natural-gas 
space-heating customers weatherize 
their homes and apartments. MGE 
and other Wisconsin gas utilities are 
required by the PSCW to set aside 
two-tenths of 1% of their monthly gas 
revenues to finance such weatheriza
tion programs.  

Because customers who weatherize 
their homes use less energy than be
fore weatherization, they may be bet
ter able to pay their energy bills. That 
way, all customers benefit.  

Energy audits by MGE show cus
tomers how they can save optimum 
amounts of energy for the least 
amount of money invested. These 
audits include those required to show 

Clara Young, supervisor in the Customer In
formation Center, explains the new customer 
bill format to other employees. The new for
mat and new mailing and payment-processing 
equipment have improved billing efficiency.  
IV

Keith Stormer, Office Services, operates new 
mail-inserting machine.



that a building meets state conserva
tion standards before the owner can 
convert from another fuel to natural 
gas for space heating.  

In 1982, MGE did 5,678 energy 
audits, 2,526 more than in 1981, an 
80% increase. Audits in 1982 
included: 

Homes ............ 3...... 3,579 
Rental property .... .......... 973 
Lifestyle (for renters) ................. 274 
Gas conversions .... .......... 766 
Other ....................... 86 

Since MGE's audit program began 
in 1976, 24,229 energy audits have 
been done.  

An expanded audit program for 
commercial property was being devel
oped late in the year and will begin 
in 1983.

MGE Customer Information Center 
employees answered 117,151 telephone 
calls in 1982, an increase of 7.5% 
over 1981.  

MGE's Speakers Bureau made 76 
presentations to a total adult audience 
of 2,816 in 1982. Energy conservation 
was the most requested topic.  

The company exhibited at several 
energy fairs in the area and partici
pated with the city of Madison in 
outfitting an energy conservation 
trailer.  

Beside the programs for adults, 
3,013 elementary and high school 
students took part in 119 programs 
presented by Energy Information em-

ployees. They also presented 14 pro
grams attended by 172 college and 
university students.  

An electricity safety pilot program 
for elementary school students was 
developed and presented by Energy 
Information and Electric Distribution 
employees in October. The program 
includes films, demonstrations and 
tests for students on their knowledge 
of electricity safety before and after 
the program. The program will be pre
sented in more schools this spring.  

The company also provides infor
mation about energy conservation, gas 
and electricity safety and billing mat
ters through advertising, bill inserts 
and brochures.

Pamela Jennings, MGE consumer advisor, shows Herman Merker where 
weatherization improvements will result in energy savings. MGE performed 
5,678 energy audits in 1982, an increase of 80% over 1981.
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Recruiting new talent at all levels is 
a primary management concern. In 
recruiting professional staff last year, 
the Personnel Department emphasized 
engineering, data processing, business 
and finance fields in which demand for 
such talent for business is high.  

Recruiting was intensified with 
visits to seven universities in four 
states. Contacts also were made at 
technical schools.  

The company participated in four 
career day programs and a job fair for 
minority engineering students at the 
University of Wisconsin-Madison.  

Training received by employees in 
1982 totaled 11,200 person-hours. Of 
the total, more than half of these 
hours were in courses developed 
and/or presented by the Training and 
Development Department.  

Subjects ranged from basic man
agement techniques through specific 
vocational skills, such as pipe fitting 
and basic electricity.  

MGE encourages its employees to 
continue their education. When inde
pendent study will help them better 
perform their jobs, they may apply for 
reimbursement of tuition paid.  

Sixty service vehicles are equipped 
to operate on either propane or gaso
line, and additional vehicles will be 
converted for dual-fuel use. MGE 
began using propane as an alternate 
fuel in the early 1970s.  

Richard Kaltenberg, Fleet Operations, fuels 
a service vehicle with propane. Sixty MGE 
vehicles are equipped to operate on either 
propane or gasoline.

Prevention of damage to under
ground gas and electric lines continues 
to receive major attention. Through 
participation in both the Dane County 
One-Call and Diggers Hotline Systems, 
the company encourages contractors 
and others to call before they dig.  
MGE and other participants in the 
systems mark where their lines are 
located on the property. Letters and bill 
inserts are used to inform contractors, 
architects, engineers, municipal agen
cies, other utilities and the public 
about the program.



Diversity of 
MGE service area 
strengthens 
load base 

Diversity of the load base in 
Madison Gas and Electric Company's 
service area contributes significantly to 
the stability and growth of the 
company.  

Madison, the capital of Wisconsin 
and Dane County seat, is the second 
largest city in the state. The Univer
sity of Wisconsin-Madison, with 
40,000 students, is internationally 
recognized for its excellence.  

Because education and government 
are major employers, the economy and 
employment remain relatively stable 
even during recessions. While the ser
vice area does not totally escape reces
sions, they are not felt as acutely as in 
other parts of the state and nation:

Scientific Protein Laboratories

Average 1982 
Unemployment 

City of Madison ........ 6.1% 
Dane County ............. 6.7 
State of Wisconsin .... 10.7 
United States ............. 9.7 

Promote Research Park 

The University of Wisconsin ex
tends its influence beyond education 
through innovative partnerships with 
business in the area. Two recent pro
grams are typical of its positive im
pact on economic growth.  

Wisconsin for Research, formed in 
1979, is a private organization that is 
a joint effort between the University 
and the business community. Its mis
sions include: "To keep Wisconsin 
companies competitive through cooper
ation between the University and pri
vate industry." 

Wisconsin for Research established 
a full-time office in Madison late in 
1982. The organization currently pro-

motes high-technology research. Plan
ning is under way for a research park 
close to the Madison campus, with 
financing expected to come from the 
private sector. Similar promotions in 
other states have resulted in signifi
cant new business development.  

Inventory of Resources 

Another University initiative was 
launched in 1982 addressed to busi
nesses and industries interested in 
locating or expanding in Dane County.  
A new Community Industrial Develop
ment Inventory System was created to 
provide computer listings of available 
industrial land, buildings and human 
resources.  

The program, the first of its kind in 
Wisconsin, was developed by the Uni
versity of Wisconsin-Madison Depart
ment of Agricultural Economics and is 
operated through the Dane County 
Extension office. Grants from Dane 
County and the Greater Madison

Chamber of Commerce finance the 
project.  

Construction Continuing 

Several major projects under con
struction in 1981 were completed in 
1982, including the Capitol Centre 
complex in central Madison.  

Despite a slow economy, a number 
of new public and private develop
ments have been announced or are 
under way in MGE's service area.  
Among them is the $90-million Olin 
Place concept, announced last March.  
It is a proposal for redeveloping a five
block section of Madison's central 
area to include offices, stores, apart
ments, parking garages and a hotel.  

In addition to Madison, other com
munities in MGE's service area have 
established organizations that make 
concerted efforts to attract new indus
try and business. These include 
DeForest, Middleton, Mount Horeb 
and Verona.

(continued)



In Dane County, 43% of the house
holds had effective buying income of 
more than $25,000 in 1981, compared 
with 37% for the United States. That 
has been a factor in continuing retail 
development throughout the area in 
recent years. Some examples are 
neighborhood shopping centers such as 
Heritage Square in Madison, Walnut 
Grove in the village of Shorewood 
Hills, Fitchburg Ridge in the town of 
Fitchburg, and South Towne, with 
more than 30 stores scheduled to open 
in March, 1983, in suburban Monona.  

Many businesses and professional 
organizations have their headquarters 
in Madison to be close to government 
and University operations. For exam
ple, nearly 200 state associations are 
based in Madison. New office facili
ties, such as those on Madison's west 
side, meet these space needs. Other 
businesses, including American Family 
Insurance and Webcrafters (printing), 
are expanding their facilities.  

Growth is occurring in the outlying 
area around Madison, too, with new 
services and housing being created.  
For example, the Quisling Clinic of

Madison has established a satellite 
medical facility in Middleton. The 
University of Wisconsin also is con
structing some facilities away from 
its main campus.  

The area is well equipped to re
spond to general economic recovery 
when it occurs. In the meantime, these 
same resources help maintain the eco
nomic viability of MGE's service area 
above state and national norms.

Agrigenetics-Research Facility

Cetus-Research Laboratory

High Tech



Retail

Walinut Grove Shopping Center

~vj~ ~7

Heritage Square Shopping Center

Fitchburg Ridge Shopping Center

Middleton Springs Shopping Center A



Grand Canyon Drive 
Office Complex

Madsen Construction

Carman Building 
Metropolitan Office Park

I

American Family Insurance Company

Office

", t "



Medical & 
University

Dean Clinic

Quisling Clinic

University of Wisconsin School of Veterinary Medicine-Charmany Instructional Facility

University of Wisconsin Central Gymnasium I V University of Wisconsin School of Veterinary Medicine 
-'7
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Housing

Wyndemere Condominiums A w Wexford Crossing Condominiums

Commercial
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Summary of Selected Financial Data 
(Thousands of Dollars Except Per-Share Amounts)

1982
Operating Revenues 
E lec tric ..................................................................  
G a s .........................................................................  

T o ta l...................................................................  

Income, Earnings, and Dividends 
Net income ...........................  
Earnings on common stock...............  
Earnings per average common share.........  
Cash dividends paid per common share..............  

Assets (year end) 
E lec tric ..................................................................  
G a s .........................................................................  
A ssets not allocated ..............................................  

T o ta l...................................................................  

Long-term Debt and Redeemable Preferred Stock 
(net)(year end) ........................  

Internal Generation of Funds 
Net funds generated internally ............  
Total funds used for construction 

expenditures and nuclear fuel............  
Percent generated internally ..............  

Capitalization Ratios (year end)* 
Common shareholders' equity..............................  
Redeemable preferred stock*...............................  
L ong-term debt* ...................................................  
S hort-term debt.....................................................

$105,827 
83,377 

$189,204

$ 
$ 
$ 
$

14,956 
12,114 

2.05 
1.86

1981 

$ 93,232 
68,850 

$162,082

$ 

$

$210,317 
73,759 
28,676 

$312,752

12,583 
9,542 

1.66 
1.76

1980 

$ 95,317 
66,439 

$161,756

5$ 
$ 
5$ 
5$

$210,313 
69,341 
23,720 

$303,374

15,548 
12,399 

2.21 
1.66

1979 

$ 89,211 
55,169 

$144,380

5$ 
5$ 
$ 
$

$209,393 
65,308 
17,975 

$292,676

12,822 
9,628 

1.76 
1.48

$207,321 
60,732 
17,545 

$285,598

1978 

$ 78,588 
46,390 

$124,978

5$ 
5$ 
$ 
$

13,359 
10,558 

1.96 
1.44

$204,558 
57,071 
16,223 

$277,852

$124,132 $125,679 $129,084 $131,570 $133,252 

$ 20,366 $ 17,392 $ 20,896 $ 17,262 $ 22,288

$ 26,863 
75.8% 

43.3% 
11.6 
38.3 

6.8

$ 23,956 
72.6% 

43.0% 
12.7 
39.2 

5.1

$ 21,520 
97.1% 

43.1% 
13.7 
40.6 
2.6

$ 21,015 
82.1% 

42.1% 
14.2 
42.1 

1.6

$ 26,261 
84.9% 

41.0% 
14.5 
43.6 
0.9

*Includes current sinking fund requirements and current redemptions.  

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
of Operations and Financial Condition
Liquidity and Capital Resources 

During the five-year period shown in the above 
Selected Financial Data, the Company's construction 
expenditures have been funded mainly from funds in
ternally generated. The construction expenditures dur
ing 1983 are estimated at $25.6 million annually. The 
Company expects to generate internally in 1983 about 
75% of the funds used for construction expenditures 
and nuclear fuel. Such expectation is based in part 
upon receiving timely and adequate future rate 
increases.  

At December 31, 1982, the Company had unused 
lines of credit of $18.6 million including a revolving 
credit agreement with five banks. These lines are gen-

erally used in support of commercial paper, which rep
resents a primary source of short-term financing. The 
Company's dealer-issued commercial paper carries the 
highest ratings of Moody's Investors Services, Inc., and 
Standard & Poor's Corporation.  

The Company believes that trust indenture restric
tions will not prevent the issuance of additional long
term debt in the foreseeable future.  

The Company's capitalization ratios for the last five 
years are shown in the Selected Financial Data above.  
The ratios reflect the Company's efforts to maintain 
and strengthen its credit rating. The Company's bonds 
are rated D&P-3 by Duff and Phelps, Inc., Aa2 by 
Moody's, and AA by Standard and Poor's.
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Results of Operations 

The 1982 increase in earnings is directly attribut
able to the increases in electric and gas rates effective 
July 24, 1982. To provide and maintain adequate earn
ings levels, the Company expects to pursue timely rate 
increases in the future. An application was filed on 
June 18, 1982, to offset the effects of anticipated in

Increase (Decrease) from prior year 
(Millions of Dollars) 

Sales to other utilities .................  
Sales to consumers

Due to formal rate increases, fuel 
and purchased gas adjustments, 
respectively, and other factors...............  

Due to sales increases (decreases) ...........  

Total Increases (Decreases) ........  

In 1982, electric kilowatt-hour sales to consumers 
increased 2.3% and gas therm sales to consumers in
creased 4.0%.  

For the period 1980 to 1982, fuel for electric gener
ation and purchased power costs per kilowatt-hour in
creased 28% and natural gas purchase costs per therm 
increased 46%. The high costs experienced have been 
reflected in the related revenues since the Company's 
retail rates provide recovery of these costs.  

The rise in non-fuel operating expenses reflects in

creases in costs of providing electric and gas service in 
1983. Rate matters are discussed in Note 5 of Notes to 
Consolidated Financial Statements.  

The total change in revenues from year to year can 
be segregated by the following factors:

Electric Revenues 

1982 1981 1980 

$(1.9) $(7.9) $(3.0)

12.6 4.8 
1.9 1.0 

$12.6 $(2.1)

6.8 
2.3 

5 6.1

Gas Revenues 

1982 1981 1980 

Not applicable

$12.0 
2.5 

$14.5

5 12.9 $15.2 
(10.5) (3.9) 

$ 2.4 $11.3

part, increasing material and labor costs due to infla
tion, and customer growth. For an analysis of the esti
mated impact of inflation, see the "Supplementary In
formation to Disclose the Effects of Changing Prices" 
following the Notes to Consolidated Financial State
ments.  

Fluctuations in income taxes resulted from changes 
in income before income taxes. An increase in the as
sociated rates caused the increase in property, payroll, 
and other taxes.

Common Stock Price Range and Dividends 
The common stock of the Company is traded in the over-the-counter market. The range of bid and asked prices, 

as quoted by the National Association of Securities Dealers, and the dividends paid for the years 1982 and 1981 are 
as follows:

Bid Asked Dividends 
High Low High Low Paid

1982 

First Quarter....... 15 / 
Second Quarter... 15%/ 
Third Quarter ..... 17 / 
Fourth Quarter ... 19

14/2 

14%/ 
13%/ 
171/8

16 
16 
172 
19/4

14%/ 
14%/ 
141/8 

173/

450 
45 
480 
48

Bid Asked Dividends 
High Low High Low Paid

1981 

First Quarter....... 14 
Second Quarter... 14 / 
Third Quarter ..... 14/8 
Fourth Quarter ... 15%/

12% 
12 
13 / 
141/8

142 
14Vs8 
151/8 

16

12/8 
12 / 
137 / 
143/

There were 17,020 shareholders of record as of February 14, 1983. There currently are no restrictions on the 
Company's ability to pay dividends and none are expected in the foreseeable future. The Company has regularly 
paid dividends to its shareholders and has no reason to expect that it will not continue to do so in the future.
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Consolidated Statement of Income 
For the years ended December 31, 1982, 1981, and 1980

Operating Revenues (Notes Id & 5) 
Electric.......................................  
Gas................... .....................  

Total Operating Revenues ......................  

Operating Expenses 
Fuel used for electric generation .....................  
Purchased power................................  
Natural gas purchased for resale....... ...........  
Other operations.................................  
Maintenance ...............  
Depreciation and amortization (Note Ic)

Straight-line depreciation and amortization ...........  
Additional depreciation (equivalent to 

estimated reduction in income taxes) ...................  
Taxes (Note Ig)

Current federal income.......... ...........  
Investment tax credit deferred .....................  
Investment tax credit restored (credit) .... ...........  
Current state income .............. ..............  
Property, payroll, and other .................................. .............  

Total Operating Expenses.................... ........  

Net Operating Income................................  

Other Income, Net* ....................................  

Income Before Interest Expense........... ...........  

Interest Expense* 
Interest on long-term debt ................................. ....... ...........  
Other interest...................................  

Total Interest Expense.........................  

Net Income....................................  

Preferred Stock Cash Dividend Requirements .................  

Earnings on Common Stock..... ...................  

Earnings Per Share of Common Stock (5,911,401, 5,756,254, 
and 5,607,319 average shares outstanding, respectively) .....

1982 

$105,827,073 
83,376,878 

189,203,951 

34,762,162 
2,766,785 

62,960,473 
25,166,015 

7,359,062 

12,331,308 

1,147,511 

9,995,641 
1,577,032 
(980,528) 

2,175,754 
6,089,406 

165,350,621 

23,853,330 

277,016 

24,130,346 

7,769,612 
1,405,202 

9,174,814 

14,955,532 

2,841,606 

$ 12,113,926 

$2.05

1981 

$ 93,231,809 
68,850,602 

162,082,411 

29,482,704 
1,995,901' 

52,650,228 
21,713,570' 

6,489,572 

12,083,120 

2,706,503 

5,453,285 
2,509,322 
(850,889) 

1,449,842 
5,516,842 

141,200,000 

20,882,411 

* 694,424 

21,576,835, 

7,781,538 
1,212,592 

8,994,130, 

12,582,705 

3,041,144 

$ 9,541,561 

$1.66

1980 

$ 95,316,716 
66,439,171 

161,755,887 

32,097,978 
1,967,328 

49,295,995 
17,958,314 
6,224,455 

11,031,685 

3,879,579 

7,768,081 
2,075,824 
(744,692) 

1,682,543 
5,029,349 

138,266,439 

23,489,448 

444,456 

23,933,904 

7,904,336 
481,095 

8,385,431 

15,548,473 

3,149,682 

$ 12,398,791 

$2.21

*No allowance for funds used during construction has been recorded during the three years.

Consolidated Statement of Retained Income 
For the years ended December 31, 1982, 1981, and 1980

Balance Beginning of Year ...............................  
Add-Net income ................................  

Total Before Deductions .......................

1982 

$ 27,346,951 
14,955,532 

42,302,483

1981' 

$ 28,021,178 
12,582,705 

40,603,883

1980 

5 24,995,557 
15,548,473 

40,544,030

Deduct 
Cash dividends on commo~n sto~7Il ..... .............. 10;983;3977 2U4 -93 2,-4~ 
Preferred stock cash dividend requirements .................. . 2,841,606 3,041,144 3,149,682 
Expense of issuing common stock ......................... . 129,107 86,984 70,356 

Total Deductions .................................. 13,954,052 13,256,932 12,522,852 
Balance End of Year...... ........................... $ 28,348,431 $ 27,346,951 $ 28,021,178 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the above statements.
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Consolidated Balance Sheet 
December 31, 1982 and 1981 

Assets 
Utility Plant, at original cost (Note la) 
In service-Electric (Note lb).....................................  

Gas...................................... ...................  

Gross Plant in Service....................................  
Less-Accumulated provision for depreciation (Note Ic) ........  

Net Plant in Service...................................................  
Construction work in progress......................................  
Nuclear fuel, net (Note le) ........................... .......  

Total Utility Plant...........................................  

Investment in Future Nuclear Fuel (Note 1h) ...........................  

Current Assets 
Cash ........................................................  
Deposits for jointly owned electric power production facilities ..............  
Temporary cash investments, at cost, which approximates market...........  
Accounts receivable, less reserves of $357,767 and $303,128, respectively ...  
Unbilled revenue (Note Id).......................................  
Materials and supplies, at average cost........... ....................  
Fossil fuel, at cost (Note if)......................................  
Prepayments..................................................  

Total Current Assets..............................................  

Deferred Charges (Note 5) ................. ................  
Total Assets...............................................  

Capitalization and Liabilities 
Capitalization (see statement) (Note 2) 
Common shareholders' equity

Common stock...................... ......................  
Amount received in excess of par value ............ .................  
Retained income..................... .....................  

Total Common Shareholders' Equity.............................  
Redeemable preferred stock................... .................  
Long-term debt ........................... .....................  

Total Capitalization.........................................  

9 Current Liabilities 
Preferred stock sinking fund requirements (Note 2b) ... .................  
Interim loans (Note 4)-Notes payable to banks ............. ...........  

Commercial paper...... .....................  

Sinking Fund Requirements and Interim Loans....... ..............  
Accounts payable...............................................  
Gas refunds payable to customers..................................  
Accrued interest...............................................  
Accrued taxes........................ ......................  
Other....................................................................  

Total Current Liabilities......................................  

Other Credits 
Contributions in aid of construction .................................  
Investment tax credit deferred (Note Ig) .............................  
Other........................................................  

Total Other Credits.................................................  

Construction Commitments (Note 3) 

Total Capitalization and Liabilities . ..............................

1982 

$288,281,608 
95,308,487 

383,590,095 
(155,393,046) 

228,197,049 
17,379,379 

7,848,893 

253,425,321 

3,149,050 

1,990,288 
1,892,130 
5,790,368 

20,307,779 
8,852,643 
4,870,040 
7,918,960 

587,499 

52,209,707 

3,968,091 

$312,752,169 

$ 48,050,480 
32,252,265 
28,348,431 

108,651,176 
28,000,000 
96,132,426 

232,783,602 

1,175,000 
2,000,000 

15,000,000 

18,175,000 
15,257,288 

979,060 
2,079,326 

10,248,009 
4,165,350 

50,904,033 

8,579,447 
17,050,761 
3,434,326 

29,064,534 

$312,752,169

1981 

$278,716,197 
91,166,762 

369,882,959 
(140,623,563) 

229,259,396 
10,419,894 
7,553,914 

247,233,204 

4,105,674 

1,490,503 
1,609,589 
4,043,242 

17,685,673 
8,687,374 
4,994,401 
8,198,044 

500,735 

47,209,561 

4,825,611 

$303,374,050 

$ 46,755,816 
30,894,694 
27,346,951 

104,997,461 
29,825,000 
95,853,683 

230,676,144 

1,175,000 

12,500,000 

13,675,000 
14,841,396 

3,694,463 
1,859,990 
5,760,785 
3,774,477 

43,606,111 

8,299,134 
16,678,796 
4,113,865 

29,091,795 

$303,374,050

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the above statement.
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Co lidated Statem nnt of Capitaliza 
December-31, 1982 and 1981 

1982

Common Shareholders' Equity (Note 2a) 
Common stock-Parvalue $8 per share

Authorized 7,000,000 shares 
Outstanding 6,006,310 and 5,844,477 shares respectively ............  

Amount received in excess of par value ..........................  
Retained income............... ............ ....  

Total Common Shareholders' Equity .................. ................  

Redeemable Preferred Stock, cumulative, $25 par value, authorized 
1,467,000 and 1,540,000 shares, respectively (Note 2b) 

Series A, 93/8% 152,000 and 158,000 shares 
outstanding, respectively............... ......... ... .... .......  

Series B, 7.80%, 164,000 and 170,000 shares 
outstanding, respectively . ........... ..  

Series C, 7.90%, 255,000 and 264,000 shares 
outstanding, respectively . . ........... ................................. ............  

Series D, 12%, 296,000 and 348,000 shares 
outstanding, respectively .................................  

Series E, .70%, 300,000 shares outstanding ............... ..........  
Preferred Stock Outstanding........ ........ ...........  

Current sinking fund equirements ........................................ ..........  

Total Preferred Stock .................................  

First Mortgage Bonds (Note 2c) 
41/8% , 1988 series...................................... ..................................... ........  
44%, 1991 series......... ...............................  
5.45%, 1996 series.. ........................... .......  
8%, 1999 series...... ...................................  
73/4%, 2001 series........ ...............................  
9 %, 2004 series...................... .................. ..  
93%, 2005 series.......................................  
6 2%, 2006 series, Pollution Control Revenue Bonds, 

principal amount $8,780,000, less construction fund 
of $712,108 and $617,522, respectively ......................  

10.60%, 2012 series, Industrial Development Revenue Bonds, 
principal amount $25,000,000, less construction fund 
of $24,026,922...................... ...................  

First Mortgage Bonds Outstanding .........................  
Unamortized discount and premium on bonds, net...............  

Total First M ortgage Bonds.................................................................  
Other Long-term Debt (Note 2d) .............................  

Total Long-term Debt......................................  

Total Capitalization .....................................

$ 48,050,480 
32,252,265 
28,348,431 

108,651,176 

3,800,000 

4,100,000 

6,375,000' 

7,400,000 
7,500,000 

29,175,000 
(1,175,000)

28,000,000 

7,080,000 
4,336,000 
8,000,000 

11,531,000 
13,293,000 
18,984,000 
23,503,000 

8,067,892 

973,078 

95,767,970 
(166,335) 

95,601,635' 
530,791 

96,132,426 

$232,783,602

tion 
1981 

$ 46,755,816 
30,894,694 
27,346,951 

194,997,461 

3,950,000 

4,250,000 

6,600,000 

8,700,000 
7,500,000 

31,000,000 
(1,175,000) 

29,825,000 

7,080,000 
4,336,000 
8,000,000 

11,547,000 
13,663,000 
19,036,000 
23,575,000 

8,162,478 

95,399,478 
(174,862) 

95,224,616 
629,067 

95,853,683 

$230,676,144

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the above statement.
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Consolidated Statement of Sources of Funds 
Used for Construction
For the years ended December 31, 1982, 1981, and 1980 

Funds Generated Internally 
Net income...........:.................................  
Items not affecting current sources of funds

Depreciation and amortization.............................................  
Amortization of nuclear fuel..........................  
Investment tax credit deferred-net..............  
Other...................................  

Funds Provided from Operations.....................................  
Less

Cash dividends on common and preferred stock ................  
Bond sinking fund retirements and other 

long-term debt repayments....... .........  
Preferred stock sinking fund retirements.......................  

Net Funds Generated Internally......................  
Funds Obtained from Outside Financing 
Sale of first m ortgage bonds....................................................  
Deposits in construction funds.................................................  
Sale of common stock, less expense of issuance.....................  

Net Funds Obtained from Outside Financing ............  
Increase in Interim Loans ........................................................  
Decreases (Increases) in Other Net Current Assets 
(Exclusive of sinking fund requirements and interim loans) 
Tem porary cash investments....................................................  
Accounts receivable-net .......................  
Unbilled revenue...................... .......  
Gas refunds payable to customers...........................................  
Accrued taxes ...................................  
Other, net...........................................  

Net (Increase) ..........................  
Other-Net..... ...........................  
Total Funds Used for Construction Expenditures 

and Nuclear Fuel................................... ..........

1982 

$14,955,532 

13,478,819 
7,729,610 

596,504 
(135,996) 

36,624,469

1981 

$12,582,705 

14,789,623, 
4,603,109 
1,658,433

280,690 
33,914,560

13,824,945 13,169,948

608,276 
1,825,000 

20,366,248 

25,000,000 
(24,121,508) 

2,523,128 
3,401,620 
4,500,000 

(1,747,126) 
(2,622,106) 

(165,269) 
(2,715,403) 
4,487,224 

560,456 

(2,202,224) 

796,871 

$26,862,515

1,528,075 
1,825,000 

17,391,537, 

(60,761) 
2,110,504 
2,049,743 
6,200,000 

(4,043,242) 
(1,434,079) 

(782,273) 
3,644,709 

311,251 
1,206,142 

(1,097,492) 
(588,052), 

$23,955,736

. 1980 

$15,548,473 

14,911,264 
3,497,885 
1,331,132 
(168,328) 

35,120,426 

12,452,496 

1,247,264 
525,000 

20,895,666 

(72,430) 
1,630,978 
1,558,548 
2,400,000 

1,310,000 
(2,268,598) 
(2,166,716) 

49,754 
321,424 

(593,139) 

(3,347,275) 

13,074 

$21,520,013

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the above statement.  

Auditors' Report 
To the Shareholders and Board of Directors, 
Madison Gas and Electric Company: 

We have examined the consolidated balance sheet and statement of capitalization of MADISON GAS AND 
ELECTRIC COMPANY (a Wisconsin corporation) and subsidiaries as of December 31, 1982, and December 31, 
1981, and the related consolidated statements of income, retained income and sources of funds used for construction 
for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 1982. Our examinations were made in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards and, accordingly, included such tests of the accounting records and such 
other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly the financial position of Madison Gas and 
Electric Company and subsidiaries as of December 31, 1982, and December 31, 1981, and the results of their oper
ations and their sources of funds used for construction for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 
1982, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent basis.

ARTHUR ANDERSEN & CO.Chicago, Illinois, 
February 15, 1983.
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 1982, 1981, and 1980

1. Summary of Significant Accounting 
Policies 
The consolidated financial statements reflect the 

application of certain accounting policies described in 
this note.  

a. Utility plant 
Utility plant is stated at the original cost of con

struction, which includes indirect costs consisting of 
payroll taxes, pensions and other fringe benefits, ad
ministrative and general costs, and an allowance for 
funds used during construction.  

Substantially all of the Company's utility plant is 
subject to a first mortgage lien.  

b. Joint plant ownership 
The Company, Wisconsin Power and Light Com

pany, and Wisconsin Public Service Corporation, 
jointly own two electric generating facilities, which 
account for 54 percent (325 mw) of the Company's 
net generating capability. Power from the facilities is 
shared in proportion to the companies' ownership inter
ests. The Company's interests are 22 percent (232 mw) 
of the Columbia Energy Center (Columbia) and 17.8 
percent (93 mw) of the Kewaunee Nuclear Plant (Ke
waunee). Each company provides its own financing and 
reflects the respective portion of facilities and operating 
costs in its financial statements. The Company's por
tions of these facilities, included in its gross utility 
plant in service, were as follows: 

December 31, 

1982 1981 

Columbia........................ $ 77,513,000 $ 77,098,000 
Kewaunee.............. 42,990,000 41,321,000 

Total......................... $120,503,000 $118,419,000 

c. Depreciation 
Depreciation expense includes, in addition to pro

visions at composite straight-line rates, amounts 
equivalent to the estimated reduction in income taxes 
(federal-$1,049,000, $2,518,000, and $3,604,000 and 
state-98,000, $189,000, and $276,000 for the years 
1982, 1981, and 1980, respectively) due to the use of 
liberalized depreciation allowances permitted for 
income tax purposes. Such accumulated additional 
depreciation totaled $38,003,000 and $36,852,000 as of 
December 31, 1982 and 1981, respectively. Provisions 
at composite=straight-line=depreeiation-ratese-xcluding_ 

the additional depreciation, approximate the following 
percentages of the cost of depreciable property for each 
of the years 1982, 1981, and 1980; electric, 3.5 per
cent, 3.5 percent, and 3.4 percent; gas, 3.2 percent for 
each year. These rates are approved by the Public Ser-

vice Commission of Wisconsin (PSCW) and are gener
ally based on the estimated economic lives of property.  

The Company's portion of currently estimated costs 
of decommissioning Kewaunee is $46,925,000, which 
reflects estimated future inflation. This amount is being 
recovered through depreciation rates.  

d. Revenue recognition 
In accordance with a PSCW directive, the Com

pany records unbilled revenue on the basis of service 
rendered.

e. Nuclear fuel 
The cost of nuclear fuel (Note lh) is being amor

tized to fuel expense based on the quantity of heat pro
duced for the generation of electric energy by Kewau
nee. Such costs include a provision for estimated future 
storage and disposal costs of spent. nuclear fuel. To 
date, estimated storage and disposal costs provided for 
exceed estimated fees payable under the provisions of 
the Nuclear Waste Disposal Act of 1982. The accumu
lated amortization and tax effect of differences between 
the fuel cost amortized and that deducted for income 
tax purposes is included in "Nuclear fuel, net." 

f. Fossil fuel 
The inventory of fossil fuel is recorded at average 

cost, except for the Company's Blount Plant coal 
which is recorded on essentially a last-in, first-out 
basis. Inventory amounts recorded at average cost were 
97 percent of total fossil fuel inventories at December 
31, 1982 and 1981.  

g. Income taxes 
(1) Depreciation for federal and state income taxes 

reflects the use of liberalized depreciation al
lowances permitted for income tax purposes.  
The estimated reductions in income taxes due 
to the application of these statutes are provided 
as additional depreciation as discussed under 
"Depreciation" and "Nuclear fuel" above.  

(2) The ten percent basic investment tax credit is 
deferred and is amortized over the service lives 
of the related property.  

(3) Certain capitalized indirect costs have been de
ducted as incurred for federal and state income 
tax purposes, and the income tax provision is 
reduced as the costs are incurred.  

(4) The Company's effective income tax rate, com
puted by dividing the total of current federal 
and state income tax expense, net investment 
tax credit, additional depreciation, and taxes 
included in other income by the sum of such 
expenses and net income, reconciles to the 
statutory federal income tax rate as follows:
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Effective income tax 
rate as computed.................  

Restoration of investment 
tax credit ......................  

State income taxes and 
state additional 
depreciation, net..................  

Other differences, net .............  

Statutory federal income 
tax rate ................................

1982 

48.5% 

3.4 

(4.4), 
(1.5)

1981 

47.7% 

.3.5

1980 to support the related mining and production opera
tions. The investment in this subsidiary is carried on 

48.5% the equity basis of accounting. The uranium thus ob
tained is recorded at cost, including the operations of 

2.4 the subsidiary.

(4.1) (3.9) 
(1.1) (1.0)

46.0% 46.0% 46.0%

h. Subsidiaries 
The consolidated financial statements include the 

accounts of the Company and two wholly owned sub
sidiary companies. The subsidiaries were established 
for the purposes of holding title to properties to be 
acquired for future utility plant expansion and holding 
title to the Company's portion of the nuclear fuel for 
Kewaunee. All significant inter-company accounts and 
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The 
Company also has a wholly owned subsidiary estab
lished to acquire uranium reserves for Kewaunee and

i. Pension plans 
The Company has contributory retirement annuity 

plans for substantially all of its employees. It is the 
policy of the Company to fund accrued pension costs.  
Pension costs relating to the Company's pension plans 
for the years 1982 through 1980 were $404,000, 
$349,000, and $153,000, respectively, of which 
$334,000, $286,000, and $126,000, respectively, were 
charged to operating expenses.  

The actuarial present values of accumulated plari 
benefits, all of which were essentially vested, were 
$7,478,583 and $6,192,288 as of January 1, 1982 and 
1981, respectively. Net assets available for benefits as 
of the corresponding dates were $10,880,328 and 
$9,300,490. The assumed rate of return used in deter
mining the actuarial present value of accumulated plan 
benefits was 7 percent compounded annually.

2. Capitalization Matters 
a. Common stock 

The following common stock transactions occurred, 
and allocations of proceeds were made, as the result of 
issues pursuant to the Company's Automatic Dividend 
Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan (Dividend

Reinvestment), its purchase of the-net assets of the 
Cross Plains Electric Company, and its Tax Reduction 
Act Employee Stock Ownership Plan (TRASOP):

Common Stock 

Par Excess 
Shares Value ., of Par

Retained 
Income

1982 
Dividend Reinvestment .....................  

1981 
Dividend Reinvestment...................................  
Cross Plains Purchase .....................................  

1980 
Dividend Reinvestment...................................  
TRASOP...............................

161,833 $1,294,664 $1,357,571 $(129,107)*

105,714 
50,224 

155,938 

106,688 
20,675 

127,363

*Represents expenses of issuing stock.  

b. Redeemable preferred stock 
The Company's obligations to retire preferred stock 

are: 6,000 Series A shares and 9,000 Series C shares 
during each 12-month period ending Nov. 1; 6,000 
Series B shares during each 12-month period ending 
May 1; and, 26,000 Series D shares and 4,000 Series E 
shares during each 12-month period ending Aug. 1.

$ 845,712 
401,792 

$1,247,504 

$ 853,504 
165,400 

$1,018,904

$ 651,779 
298,205 

$ 949,984 

$ 558,345 
124,085 

$ 682,430

$ (86,984)* 

$ (70,356)*

An additional 26,000 Series D shares may be retired 
at any one time. The initial 12-month period for the 
Series E retirements begins Aug. 2, 1983. Additional 
Series E shares, equal to the annual retirement obliga
tions, may be retired during any 12-month period end
ing after Aug. 1, 1984. Retirements of all series may
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

be made by redemption at $25 per share plus 
accrued dividends. Total retirement obligations are 
$1,175,000 for 1983 and $1,275,000 annually for 
1984-1987.  

Prior to*August 1, 1983, the Series E preferred 
stock may not be redeemed from borrowed funds or 

proceeds of other preferred stock (i) having interest 
costs or dividend costs to the Company of less than its 
dividend rate (8.70 percent), and (ii) having a 
weighted average life less than its remaining weighted 
average life. Series D may not be redeemed from pro
ceeds of borrowed funds maturing earlier than 
May 1, 1995, or junior stock.  

c. First mortgage bonds 
In December, 1982, the Company issued 

$25,000,000 of first mortgage bonds to secure an issue 
of industrial development revenue bonds. Previously, 
the Company issued $8,780,000 of its bonds in Novem
ber 1976, to secure an issue of pollution control reve
nue bonds. The proceeds of the issues were deposited 
in construction funds to be disbursedato the Company 
from time to time to reimburse it for the costs of con
struction of qualifying facilities. In the event the pro
ceeds are not used for qualifying facilities, they must 
be used to repay the principal of the bonds.  

The sinking fund requirements of the outstanding 
first mortgage bonds are $980,000 for each of the 
years 1983 through 1987. As of December 31, 1982, 
the Company had satisfied all of its 1983 and $5,000 
of its 1984 bond sinking fund requirements.  

d. Other long-term debt 
In February, 1977, the Small Business Administra

tion made a $1,000,000 loan to the Company in con
nection with the losses incurred in a 1976 ice storm.  
The ten-year loan is repayable in equal semi-annual 
installments (including interest at 6% percent).  

3. Construction Program 
Utility-plant construction expenditures for 1983, 

including the Company's proportional share of jointly 
owned electric power production facilities, are esti
mated to be $25,604,000 and substantial commitments 
have been incurred in connection with such expendi
tures.  

4. Notes Payable to Banks, Commercial 
Paper, and Lines of Credit 
The Company's 1983 maximum short-term borrow

ing limit, pursuant to a PSCW order, is $25,000,000.  
Unused lines of credif f6rhfi fr-tfbor6dHwigsi 
amounted to $18,600,000 at December 31, 1982 and 
$20,600,000 at December 31, 1981. The lines generally 
support commercial paper which is issued at commer
cial paper discount rates prevailing at the time of issu
ance.

Included in the lines of credit is a Revolving Credit 
Agreement with five banks. Under the Agreement, the 
Company is entitled to borrow and reborrow until 
August 31, 1983, up to $16,000,000 from the banks in 
the form of 90-day notes which bear interest at the 
prime rate in effect at the time of issuance. The 
Agreement sets a maximum outstanding limit of 
515,000,000 of commercial paper and $5,000,000 
of short-term borrowings with other banks.  

5. Rate Matters 
a. Rate order received 

Effective July 24, 1982, the PSCW authorized a 
permanent increase in rates designed to produce addi
tional annual revenues of $13,896,000 for electric ser
vice and $8,200,000 for gas service. The increases were 
based on an increase in the rate of return on common 
stock equity to 14.5 percent. The order also contained 
certain minor rate design changes.  

In prior years, the Company recorded deferred 
charges of $3,135,826 relating to its share of the aban
doned Koshkonong nuclear facility which was to have 
been owned jointly with other Wisconsin investor
owned utilities. The rate order authorized the amorti
zation of the expenditures as an operating expense over 
a thirty-six month period beginning in August, 1982.  
Pursuant to a Wisconsin Supreme Court decision and 
PSCW directive, the Company in 1982 reversed an 
entry for Koshkonong-related expenditures of 
$284,326, net of income tax effects, originally recorded 
as operating expenses in 1979. The PSCW has indi
cated that these expenditures will be included in future 
rates and, accordingly, amortized over a twelve-month 
period.  

b. Rate application filed 
On June 18, 1982, the Company filed an applica

tion with the PSCW for increases in electric and gas 
rates for a 1983 test-year. The filing has been updated 
to reflect current information through year-end 1982.  
The increases requested are $10,004,000 in electric ser
vice revenues and $4,234,000 in gas service revenues, 
over levels authorized in the rate order referred to 
above. The adjustments in rates would increase retail 
electric revenues by 9.4 percent and natural gas reve
nues by 4.2 percent and are based on a 16 percent 
return on common stock equity. These rate increases 
require PSCW approval before they can take effect.  
Hearings have been scheduled for March, 1983. The 
Company expects the PSCW to issue an order on the 

=applicaion-in-hesecond quarter of1.98l3.

c. Other 
On November 2, 1982, the Wisconsin Supreme 

Court affirmed earlier court decisions that collected 
surcharge amounts which had previously been author
ized by the PSCW are no longer subject to refund.
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6. Segments of Business 
The following table presents information pertaining to the Company's segments of business for 1982, 1981, and 

1980. The data does not necessarily reflect rate-making treatment. The preceding Notes are an integral part of this 
footnote.  

1982 1981 1980 

OPERATING INFORMATION (Year Ended December 31) (Thousands of Dollars) 
Electric Operations 
Operating revenues ...................................... .. $105,827 $ 93,232 $ 95,317 
Revenues from sales to gas utility. .....................-............ ......  

Total revenues................................................... 105,827 93,232 95,317 

Operating expenses: 
Operation and maintenance ................................ 62,106 52,631 52,496 
Depreciation and amortization, excluding 

additional depreciation (a) ................ .............. 9,411 9,325 8,454 
Property, payroll, and other taxes.............................. 4,385 4,051 3,756 

Operating expenses before income taxes.......................... 75,902 66,007 64,706 
Pre-tax operating income............ ......................... 29,925 27,225 30,61 V 
Current federal and state income taxes, 

net investment tax credit deferred, and 
additional depreciation (a).................................. 11,024 9,846 11,654 

Net operating income.................................. $ 18,901 $ 17,379 $ 18,957 

Construction and Nuclear Fuel Expenditures (Electric) ................ $ 18,590 $ 16,778 $ 15,724 

Gas Operations 
Operating revenues...... .. ..... ................................... $ 83,377 $ 68,850 $-66,439 
Revenues from sales to electric utility........................................ 4,363 3,694 6,498 

Total revenues......................................... 87,740 72,544 72,937 
Operating expenses: 

Operation and maintenance.... ......... ................. 75,272 63,395 61,546 
Depreciation and amortization, excluding 

additional depreciation (a)................................. 2,920 2,758 2,578 
Property, payroll, and other taxes.............................. 1,704 1,466 1,273 

Operating expenses before income taxes....................... 79,896 67,619 65,397 
Pre-tax operating income.............................................................. 7,844 4,925 7,540 
Current federal and state income taxes, 

net investment tax credit deferred, and 
additional depreciation (a)........................................................ 2,892 1,422 3,008 

Net operating income.................................. $ 4,952 $ 3,503 $ 4,532 

Construction Expenditures (Gas) .............................. $ 8,273 $ 7,178 $ 5,796 

INVESTMENT INFORMATION (at December 31) 
Identifiable Assets (b) 
Electric......:............................. .............. $210,317 $210,313 $209,393 
G as .................... ........................................................................... .73,759 69,341 65,308 
Assets Not Allocated (c)................................................................ 28,676 23;720 17,975 

Total assets ................................................ $312,752 $303,374 $292,676 

(a) Information regarding amounts recorded as additional depreciation in 1982, 1981, and 1980 is set forth 
in Note Ic.  

(b) Includes allocated common plant and is net of the respective accumulated provisions for depreciation.  
(c) Primarily includes cash, temporary cash investments, accounts receivable, and prepayments.  
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Quarterly Summary of Operations 

The following is a summary of consolidated operations (in thousands of dollars except earnings per common 
share) for 1982 and 1981: 

Net

Quarter Ended 

1982 
M arch 31.........................................................  
June 30 ............................................................  
Septem ber 30...................................................  
Decem ber 31 ...................................................  

1981 
M arch 31.........................................................  
June 30 ............................................................  
Septem ber 30...................................................  
Decem ber 31 ...................................................

Operating Operating Net Earnings on 
Revenues Income Income Common Stock

$61,881 
34,574 
39,366 
53,383 

$49,489 
31,213 
35,260 
46,120

$6,952 
3,027 
7,301 
6,573 

$6,778 
3,612 
6,228 
4,264

$4,636 
787 

5,126 
4,407 

$4,545 
1,556 
4,306 
2,176

$3,906 
59 

4,425 
3,724 

$3,765 
778 

3,555 
1,444

Earnings Per 
Common Share 

670 
1 
75 
62

664 
14 
61 
25

The quarterly results of operations within a year are not comparable because of seasonal and other factors.  

Supplementary Information to Disclose 
the Effects of Changing Prices

The Company's estimates of the effects of changing 
prices (inflation) on its operations for the years 1982, 
1981, and 1980, shown below, are presented in re
sponse to the Financial Accounting Standards Board's 
Statement No. 33, "Financial Reporting and Changing 
Prices". This information should be viewed as an esti-

mate of the approximate effect of changing prices 
rather than as a precise measure. The Constant Dollar 
and Current Cost information for 1979, 1980, and 
1981 in the Comparison of Selected Supplementary 
Financial Data were recalculated before the 
restatement to average 1982 dollars.

Statement of Income from Operations Adjusted for Changing Prices 
for the Year Ended December 31, 1982 

(Thousands of Dollars) 
Constant Dollars

Average 
1982 Dollars

Income from operations applicable to common shareholders, as reported...........  
Additional depreciation on plant costs restated for the effects of changing 
prices............................................. ............  

Adjusted income (loss) from operations applicable to common shareholders 
(excluding adjustment to net recoverable amount) ............. .........  

Other impacts of changing prices 
Adjustment to net recoverable amount .............................  
Excess of the increase in the general level of prices ($18,406) in the current 

year over specific price changes ($15,285)(2) .......................  
Gain from decline in purchasing power of net amounts owed................  

Net ........................ ..............................  

Adjusted incomeafter all impacts of changing prices......................

$12,114 

14,499 

(2,385) (1) 

3,464 

6,106 

9,570 

$ 7,185

Current Cost
Average 

1982 Dollars 

$12,114 

15,398 

(3,284) 

7,483 

(3,120) 
6.106 

10,469 

$ 7,185

(1) Including the adjustment to net recoverable amount, the income from continuing operations on a constant dollar 
basis would have been $1,079.  

(2) At December 31, 1982, current cost of utility plant, net of accumulated depreciation, was $479.7 million, while 
historical cost, net of accumulated depreciation, was $294.6 million.
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Comparison of Selected Supplementary Financial Data 
For the Five Years Ended December 31, 1982 

(Constant Dollars and Current Cost in Average 1982 Dollars)

1982
Operating revenues (thousands of dollars) 

As reported ...........................  
Constant dollars. .......................  

Constant Dollar Information 
Income (loss) from operations applicable to 

common shareholders (excluding adjustment 
to net recoverable amount) .................  

Income (loss) per common share (excluding 
adjustment to net recoverable amount) ........  

Net assets at year end at net recoverable amount .....  

Current Cost Information 
Income (loss) from operations applicable to 

common shareholders (excluding adjustment 
to net recoverable amount) .................  

Income (loss) per common share (excluding 
adjustment to net recoverable amount) ........  

Excess of increase in general price level over 
increase in specific prices after adjustment to 
net recoverable amount.. ..................  

Net assets at year end at net recoverable amount .....  

General Information 
Gain from decline in purchasing power of 

net amounts owed ..... ...................  
Cash dividends declared per common share 

As reported ...........................  
Constant dollars. .......................  

Market price per common share at year end 
As reported ...........................  
Constant dollars.. .....................  

Average Consumer Price Index 
(Base year 1967 = 100) ............. ..........  
End of year Consumer Price Index 
(Base year 1967 = 100) ....... ...........  

The supplemental information is presented on two 
bases: constant dollars and current cost. Constant dol
lar amounts represent historical costs stated in terms of 
dollars of equal purchasing power, as measured by the 
Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers. Cur
rent cost amounts reflect the changes in specific prices 
of plant from the date the plant was acquired to the 
present, and differ from constant dollar amounts to the 
extent that specific prices have increased more or less 
rapidly than prices in general. The current cost 
amounts represent the estimated cost of replacing ex
isting plant assets and were determined principally by 
indexing the surviving plant and equipment by use of 
the Handy-Whitman Index of Public Utility Construc
tion Costs.  

The current year's provision for depreciation on the 
constant dollar and current cost amounts of utility 
plant was determined by applying the Company's de-

Years Ended December 31 

1981 1980 1979

$189,204 $162,082 
$189,204 $172,019 

$ (2,385) $ (3,698) 

$ (.40) $ (.64) 
$107,425 $107,832 

$ (3,284) $ (4,848) 

$ (.56) $ (.84) 

$ (4,363) $ 11,112 
$107,425 $107,832 

$ 6,106 $ 14,329 

$ 1.86 $ 1.76 
$ 1.86 $ 1.87 

$ 19.00 $ 14.62 
$ 19.00 $ 15.19 

289.1 272.4 

292.4 281.5

1978

$161,756 $144,380 $124,979 
$189,480 $191,997 $184,910 

$ 2,461 $ 2,880 

$ .44 $ .53 
$115,768 $124,175 

$ 456 $ (170)

$ .08 $ (.03)

$ 24,716 $ 32,706 
$115,768 $124,175 

$ 21,303 $ 25,441

$ 
$

1.66 $ 
1.94 $

$ 13.88 $ 
$ 15.71 $

1.48 $ 
1.97 $ 

13.88 $ 
17.65 $

246.8 217.4 

258.4 229.9

1.44 
2.13 

15.88 
22.88 

195.4 

202.9

preciation rates to the indexed plant amounts. The cur
rent cost accumulated depreciation at December 31, 
1982, was determined by applying the rates of accu
mulated depreciation to historical cost, by existing 
classes of property, to the current cost by classes of 
property.  

Fuel inventories, the cost of fuel used for electric 
generation, and the cost of natural gas purchased for 
resale have not been restated from their historical cost.  
Regulation limits the recovery of fuel and purchased 
gas costs through the operation of adjustment clauses 
or adjustments in basic rate schedules to historical 
costs. For this reason, fuel inventories are effectively 
monetary assets.  

Since only historical costs are deductible for income 
tax purposes, the income tax expense in the historical 
cost financial statements is not adjusted.  

Under the rate-making principles followed by the
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PSCW, only the historical cost of plant is recoverable 
in revenues as depreciation. Therefore, the excess of 
the cost of plant stated in terms of constant dollars 
over the historical cost of the plant is not presently 
recoverable in rates as depreciation, and is reflected 
herein as an "adjustment to net recoverable amount." 
Based on past practices, however, the Company 
believes it will be allowed to earn on the increased 
historical cost of its facilities when replacement 
actually occurs.  

During a period of inflation, holders of monetary 
assets, such as cash and receivables, suffer a loss of 
general purchasing power, while holders of monetary 
liabilities are able to satisfy the liability with dollars of 
lower purchasing power. This unrealized gain, or re
duction of purchasing power loss, which is primarily 
attributable to the substantial amount of debt which

has been used to finance utility plant, partially offsets 
the purchasing power loss because depreciation on this 
plant is limited to the recovery of historical costs. To 
reflect properly the economics of rate regulations, the 
adjusted loss from operations applicable to common 
shareholders is offset by the gain from decline in pur
chasing power of net amounts owed.  

The difference ($4.9 million) between income from 
operations applicable to common shareholders, as re
ported, and the income after all impacts of changing 
prices represents the loss of purchasing power incurred 
by the common shareholders in 1982 because present 
rate-making practices do not permit the excess of 
constant dollar or current cost depreciation over 
historical cost depreciation to be recovered in rates 
in future years.

Construction Program
(Thousands of Dollars)

1983 
Estimated 

Construction 
Expenditures

Plant Additions (Including Allowance 
for Funds Used During Construction)

1982
Annual Average 

1977-1981

Electric Department 
Production plant .........................................  
Transm ission plant .....................................  
Distribution plant .......................................  
General plant ..............................................  
N uclear fuel................................................  

T o ta l ....................................................  

Gas Department 
Distribution plant .......................................  
General and other plant.............................  

T o ta l ....................................................  

Utility Plant Common to 
Both Departments...................................  

T o ta l ....................................................

$ 4,384 
2,818 
5,771 

112 
3,099

17% 
11 
23 

12

16,184 63 

5,185 20 
31 

5,216 20

4,204 

$25,604

17 

100%

$ 2,797 10% 
1,485 6 
5,049 19 

28 
4,671 17 

14,030 52

5,121 
59 

5,180 

7,599 
$26,809

19 

19 

29 

100%

General Information

General Offices 
Post Office Box 1231 
Madison, Wisconsin 53701 
Telephone (608) 252-7000 

Transfer Agent 
Harris Trust and Savings Bank 
111 West Monroe Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 

Registrar 
The First National Bank of Chicago 
One First National Plaza 
Chicago, Illinois 60607

Annual Meeting 
The 1983 annual meeting will 

be held Tuesday, April 19, 1983, 
7:30 p.m. at the Madison Holiday 
Inn Southeast, located near the 
interstate 90 and U.S. Highway 
12-18 interchange.

Reports Available 
Upon written request, the Com

pany will furnish to any shareholder 
a copy of its 1982 Annual Report on 
Form 10K as filed with the Securi
ties and Exchange Commission.  
A Statistical Supplement to this 
Annual Report to Shareholders, 
containing additional financial and 
operating data, is available to share
holders. Please address requests for 
these reports to G. Howard Phipps, 
Post Office Box 1231, 
Madison, Wisconsin 53701.

$ 5,325 
5,291 
4,124 

56 
3,877 

18,673 

5,756 
42 

5,798 

1,373 

$25,844

21% 
20 
16 

15 

72 

23 

23 

5 

100%

32



I!

Directors (left to right) Robert Bolz, Frederick Mackie, 
and Frank Vondrasek

Directors (bottom to top) Louise Young, Richard Blaney, 
and Donald Haselhorst

Directors (left to right) Donald Helfrecht 
and Jean Manchester

Board of Directors
Richard E. Blaney 
Madison, Wisconsin 
President and Manager, 
Blaney Agri-Research Foundation 
Age 46, Director Since 1974 

Robert M. Bolz 
Madison, Wisconsin 
Retired Vice Chairman, 
Oscar Mayer & Co.  
Age 60, Director Since 1972 

Donald D. Haselhorst 
Madison, Wisconsin 
Chairman of the Board 
and Chief Executive Officer, 
Nicolet Instrument Corporation 
Age 52, Director Since 1981 

Donald J. Helfrecht 
Madison, Wisconsin 
President and 
Chief Executive Officer 
Age 61, Director Since 1972 

Frederick D. Mackie 
Madison, Wisconsin 
Retired Chairman of the Board 
Age 72, Director Since 1964 

Jean N. Manchester 
Madison, Wisconsin 
Chairman of the Board 
and Chief Executive Officer, 
Neesvig's, Inc.  
Age 56, Director Since 1982

William A. McNamara 
Madison, Wisconsin 
Chairman of the Board 
Age 74, Director Since 1958 

Frederic E. Mohs 
Madison, Wisconsin 
Partner, Mohs, MacDonald & Widder 
Attorneys at Law 
Age 45, Director Since 1975 

John L. Sonderegger 
Madison, Wisconsin 
Chairman of the Board, 
Central Life Assurance Company 
Des Moines, Iowa 
Age 68, Director Since 1971 

Frank C. Vondrasek 
Madison, Wisconsin 
Executive Vice President 
Age 54, Director Since 1982 

Louise A. Young 
Madison, Wisconsin 
Professor Emeritus, 
Family and Consumer Economics 
University of Wisconsin-Madison 
and Financial Consultant 
Age 72, Director Since 1973 

Audit Committee 
Directors Blaney, Bolz, Haselhorst, 
Manchester, Mohs, Sonderegger, 
and Young

Directors (left to right) Frederic Mohs, John Sonderegger, 
and William McNamara

IN MEMORIAM 
We deeply mourn the death during this 
past year of Jon A. Gruber, a director of 
the Company since 1978. His valued 
advice and counsel, as well as his 
friendship, is missed by all with whom he 
was associated.
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